

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
12/20/2019 10:48 AM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/20/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

97996-1  
No. 78399-8-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE PRESBYTERY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,

Respondents

v.

JEFF SCHULZ, ELLEN SCHULZ, LIZ CEDERGREEN, DAVID  
MARTIN, LINDSEY McDOWELL, GEORGE NORRIS, NATHAN  
ORONA, and KATHRYN OSTROM, as trustees of The First Presbyterian  
Church of Seattle, a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Appellants

---

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Michael C. Subit, WSBA #29189  
FRANK FREED SUBIT &  
THOMAS LLP  
Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle WA 98104-1729  
Phone: (206) 682-6711  
Facsimile: (206) 682-0401  
*Attorneys for Jeff and Ellen  
Schultz*

Randall P. Beighle, WSBA #13421  
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA #33280  
Daniel A. Kittle, WSBA #43340  
LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, WA 98111-9402  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107  
*Attorneys for Appellants Jeff Schulz,  
Ellen Schulz, Liz Cedergreen, David  
Martin, Lindsey McDowell, George  
Norris, Nathan Orona, and Kathryn  
Ostrom*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS AND INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....2

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....6

A. This Court Should Accept Review Because Resolution  
Of *Secular* Church Disputes Is An Issue Of Substantial  
Public Importance; This Court Should Overturn  
*Rohrbaugh* And Adopt The Neutral-Principles Approach .....5

1. *Rohrbaugh’s* Legal Underpinnings Have Changed  
And Its Premise That The First Amendment  
Required Hierarchial Deference Was Incorrect.....6

2. *Rohrbaugh’s* Hierarchial Deference Approach Is  
Harmful And Against Public Policy; The Neutral-  
Principles Approach Promotes Fairness,  
Consistence, And Equality Of Application.....10

B. This Court Should Accept Review Because Resolution  
Of *Secular* Church Disputes Involves A Significant  
Question Of Constitutional Law; Hierarchial Deference  
Violates The First Amendment’s Establishment And  
Free Exercise Clauses .....14

C. This Court Should Accept Review Because Washington  
Decisions Conflict As To Whether *Rohrbaugh’s*  
Hierarchial Deference Approach Applies To All  
Civil Disputes.....19

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX A & B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aglikin v. Kovacheff</i> , 516 N.E.2d 704 (Ill. App. 1987).....	13, 18
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of S.C.</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009) .....	10, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Bjorkman v. Protestant Church in the U.S. of the Diocese of Lexington</i> , 759 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1988).....	8, 12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687, 114 S. Ct. 2481, 129 L. Ed. 2d 546 (1994).....	16
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	19
<i>Choi v. Sung</i> , 154 Wn. App. 303, 225 P.3d 425 (2010).....	19
<i>Church of Christ at Centerville v. Carder</i> , 105 Wn.2d 204, 713 P.2d 101 (1986).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	17
<i>Colonial Presbyterian Church v. Heartland Presbytery</i> , 375 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	15, 17
<i>Dean v. Alford</i> , 994 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. Civ. App. 1999).....	16
<i>Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presbyterian Church</i> , 175 Wn.2d 659, 286 P.3d 357 (2012).....	10

<i>First Presbyterian Church of Schenectedy v. United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.,</i> 464 N.E.2d 454 (N.Y. 1984).....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Fluker Comm. Church v. Hitchens,</i> 419 So.2d 445 (La. 1982) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Fonken v. Cmty. Church of Kamrar,</i> 339 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983) .....	8
<i>From the Heart Church Ministries, Inc. v. African Methodist Episcopal Zion Church,</i> 803 A.2d 548 (Md. 2002) .....	15
<i>Gates v. Seattle Archdiocese,</i> 103 Wn. App. 160, 10 P.3d 435 (2000) .....	20
<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Gashland Presbyterian Church,</i> 364 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Obaidi and Qayoum,</i> 154 Wn. App. 609, 226 P.3d 787 (2010) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek,</i> 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	7
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595, 99 S. Ct. 3020, 61 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 344 U.S. 94, 73 S. Ct. 143, 97 L. Ed. 120 (1957).....	8
<i>Kidisti Sekkassue Orthodox Tewehado Eritrean Church v. Medin,</i> 2003 WL 22000635 (Wn. App. Aug. 25, 2003).....	19
<i>Md. &amp; Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.,</i> 396 U.S. 367, 90 S. Ct. 499, 24 L. Ed. 2d 582 (1970).....	9
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Texas,</i> 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2014).....	10, 11, 13

<i>Munns v. Martin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 192, 930 P.2d 318 (1997) .....	17
<i>Org. for Preserving Constitution of Zion Lutheran Church of Auburn v. Mason</i> , 49 Wn. App. 441, 743 P.2d 848 (1987) .....	20
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440, 89 S. Ct. 601, 21 L. Ed. 2d 658 (1969).....	8, 9
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>Presbytery of Seattle, Inc. v. Rohrbaugh</i> , 79 Wn.2d 367, 485 P.2d 615 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbytery of the Twin Cities Area v. Eden Prairie Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1436050 (Minn. App. Apr. 24, 2017) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Redwing v. Catholic Bishop for Diocese of Memphis</i> , 363 S.W.3d 436 (Tenn. 2012) .....	15
<i>Rentz v. Werner</i> , 156 Wn. App. 423, 232 P.3d 1169 (2010) .....	20
<i>Southside Tabernacle v. Pentecostal Church of God</i> , 32 Wn. App. 814, 650 P.2d 231 (1982) .....	19
<i>State v. Abdulle</i> , 174 Wn.2d 411, 275 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	7
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 146 Wn.2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002).....	14
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	6, 7

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES**

RAP 13.4(b) .....	6
RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	19
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. Adams & W. Hanlon, <i>Jones v. Wolf: Church Autonomy and the Religion Clauses of the First Amendment</i> , 128 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1291 (1980).....	17
N. Belzer, <i>Deference in the Judicial Resolution of Intrachurch Disputes: The Lesser of Two Constitutional Evils</i> , 11 St. Thomas L. Rev. 109 (1998).....	16, 17
M. Galligan, <i>Judicial Resolution of Intrachurch Disputes</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 2007 (1983).....	16, 17, 18
J. Hassler, <i>A Multitude of Sins? Constitutional Standards for Legal Resolution of Church Property Disputes in a Time of Escalating Intrad denominational Strife</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 399 (2008).....	8, 12, 16
M. McConnell & L. Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016).....	13, 15
